Universiti Teknologi Mara

Research Grant Management System
(RGMS)

Hazirah Afifah Binti Abd Rahim

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business
Computing
Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematical
Sciences

January 2015



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices
ofthe discipline.

HAZIRAH AFIFAH BINTI ABD RAHIM

2012947879

JANUARY 19, 2015



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the current problem face by the staff of
Research Management Unit (RMU) and lecturers that involves with research activity
and to propose a possible solution to solve their problems. One of the promising
solutions that have being identified is by developing a system that can help them in
managing the research activity. The system called Research Grant Management
System (RGMS). With the system, the movement of allocating and claim the grant
can be managed effectively. RGMS also able to help researcher to submit any
documents regarding their research activity efficiently. The evaluation of the system
start once the development ofthe system has been completed. The purpose of system
evaluation is to know whether the system fulfil the requirements of the users or not.
The system was tested by the developer of the system and a tester at the first place.
Then the system was evaluated by the experts and users. Based on the overall result
shows, majority ofthe respondents agreed that RGMS helps them in many ways and
more efficient with the highest mean is 4.53 (SD=0.507). As a conclusion, the
finding shows that both admin and researchers are agreed that RGMS will give more
benefits towards them.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.6

17

1.8

Background of study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope

Significance

Project Framework
Gantt Chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Web-Based Application

2.1.1 An Overview

Vi

PAGE

10

11



2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

2.1.2 Basic Component

2.1.3 Web-Based Benefit and Challenge

Management System

2.2.1 Knowledge Management

2.2.2 Information Technology Management
2.2.3 Human Resource (HR) Management

2.2.4  Financial management

System Development Method
2.3.1 Reuse-Oriented Development Model (ROD)

Similar Existing System

241 R-GRANT

242 RMC

2.4.3 Research University Grant (RUG)

Implication of LR in Project development

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction
Methodology Overview

ROD Phases

3.3.1  Requirement Specification

3.3.2 Component Analysis and Requirement Modification
3.3.3  System Design with Reuse

3.3.4 Development and Integration

3.3.,5  System Validation

3.3.5  System Validation

3.3.6 Documentation

3.4 Conclusion

Vil

12
13

14
15
15
16
16

17
19

21
21
22
22

23

24

25

26

28
29

31
38
40
40
43

44



	Research Grant Management System(RGMS)
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

