Universiti Teknologi Mara

Research Grant Management System (RGMS)

Hazirah Afifah Binti Abd Rahim

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematical Sciences

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

HAZIRAH AFIFAH BINTI ABD RAHIM

2012947879

JANUARY 19, 2015

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the current problem face by the staff of Research Management Unit (RMU) and lecturers that involves with research activity and to propose a possible solution to solve their problems. One of the promising solutions that have being identified is by developing a system that can help them in managing the research activity. The system called Research Grant Management System (RGMS). With the system, the movement of allocating and claim the grant can be managed effectively. RGMS also able to help researcher to submit any documents regarding their research activity efficiently. The evaluation of the system start once the development of the system has been completed. The purpose of system evaluation is to know whether the system fulfil the requirements of the users or not. The system was tested by the developer of the system and a tester at the first place. Then the system was evaluated by the experts and users. Based on the overall result shows, majority of the respondents agreed that RGMS helps them in many ways and more efficient with the highest mean is 4.53 (SD=0.507). As a conclusion, the finding shows that both admin and researchers are agreed that RGMS will give more benefits towards them.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE	
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii	
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
ABSTRACT	v	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi	
LIST OF FIGURES	ix x	
LIST OF ABLES		
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi	
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Background of study	1	
1.2 Problem Statement	3	
1.3 Objectives	4	
1.4 Scope	4	
1.5 Significance	5	
1.6 Project Framework	5	
1.7 Gantt Chart	8	
1.8 Conclusion	10	
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1 Web-Based Application	11	
2.1.1 An Overview	11	

		2.1.2	Dasic Component	12
		2.1.3	Web-Based Benefit and Challenge	13
2	2.2	Management System		
		2.2.1	Knowledge Management	15
		2.2.2	Information Technology Management	15
		2.2.3	Human Resource (HR) Management	16
		2.2.4	Financial management	16
2	2.3	System	Development Method	17
		2.3.1	Reuse-Oriented Development Model (ROD)	19
2.4		Similar	Existing System	21
		2.4.1	R-GRANT	21
		2.4.2	RMC	22
		2.4.3	Research University Grant (RUG)	22
2	2.5	Implica	ation of LR in Project development	23
2	2.6	Conclu	sion	24
СНАРТ	ER	3: ME	THODOLOGY	
3	3.1	Introdu	ection	25
3	3.2 Methodology Overview		26	
3	3.3 ROD Phases			28
		3.3.1	Requirement Specification	29
		3.3.2	Component Analysis and Requirement Modification	29
		3.3.3	System Design with Reuse	31
		3.3.4	Development and Integration	38
		3.3.5	System Validation	40
		3.3.5	System Validation	40
		3.3.6	Documentation	43
3	3.4	Conclu	sion	4 4